Increase 10%   $ 3,858,867  $ (86,860)  $ 3,858,867  $ (86,860)

Decrease 10%   (3,858,867)   86,860   (3,858,867)   86,860

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the interest income or expenses arising from deposits and

borrowings which will fluctuate because of changes in future market interest rate. The interest rate risk

mainly arises on floating rate deposits and borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk management

lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing uncertainty in interest rates fluctuations and net

interest expense.

NeoImmuneTech, Inc. and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

24

At the end of the reporting period, as the Group has floating rate deposits, interest income increases

when interest rates increase.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases in the interest rate on the Group’s

equity and post-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate

has increased/decreased by 0.1% (10 basis points) with all other variables held constant.

(in USD)  Impact on post-tax profit  Impact on equity

  2021  2020  2021  2020

Increase   $ 116,783  $ 60,988  $ 116,783  $ 60,988

Decrease   (116,783)   (60,988)   (116,783)   (60,988)

4.1.2 Credit Risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk which arises during the investing activities where other parties fail

to discharge an obligation. Credit risk usually arises from cash and cash equivalents and financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss. As the Group makes deposits to the financial institutions

whose credit ratings are high, credit risk from the financial institutions is limited.

The maximum exposures to credit risk as at December 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

(in USD)  2021  2020

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 130,114,116  $ 65,456,520